

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : GLP.23/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Mitradev Ray

Respondent : Jt. Director, Health Services, Goalpara, Assam

Date of hearing : 16.11.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS (Retd)
Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 16.11.2015

Both the parties are absent without information.

Perused the case records. The following is the sequence of import events:

16.6.12	RTI Application submitted to SPIO, Jt.DHS, Goalpara
6.9.12	First Appeal submitted to DC, Goalpara
7.9.12	Returned First Appeal to Mitradev Ray by DC, goalpara
28.9.12	Second appeal filed before the Commission.
3.11.15	Hearing Notice

No written submission received from the SPIO. The Commission is not in a position to determine whether the information sought for has since been furnished to the Appellant.

The Commission hereby orders that the SPIO will provide the information sought for by the Applicant, if already not provided free of cost within 15 days.

Further, as the RTI Applicant had submitted its First Appeal to the Deputy Commissioner, Goalpara, who did not dispose of the case, he (the applicant) may, if he is yet to receive the information and if he so desires, submit his First Appeal to the First Appellate Authority in the office of the Joint Director, health Services, Goalpara for his consideration and disposal in accordance with provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. GLP.23/2013/

Dtd. 16.11.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Joint Director, Health Services, Goalpara, Dist. Goalpara, Assam, PIN-783101 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Mitradev Ray, Vill- Dalok, PO- Agia, Dist. Goalpara, Assam, PIN-783120 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission